Restructuring Transactions; and (c) the pro forma projected consolidated financial position of H Work as of
the Projected Effective Date, after giving effect to the Restructuring Transactions. The Restructuring
Transactions set forth in the columns captioned “Plan Adjustments,” “Claims Settlement,” and
“Recapitalization” reflect the anticipated effects of the Restructuring Transactions.

Note: At the time of filing this Exhibit E to the Disclosure Statement, the Debtors had not completed a fair
value assessment of their assets and liabilities.

Plan Adjustments

(i) Goodwill: The residual amount of the reorganization value not attributed to specific assets upon
emergence is reported as Goodwill on the Debtors’ balance sheets. The estimated enterprise value of

H Work (f/k/a HQ Global Workplaces)
Balance Sheet Pro-forma Adjustments

Financial Projections 8/31/2021
Plan

Adjustments
Claims

Settlement Recapitalization Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ -   -   -   -   -
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 54,370   54,370
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,029,630   -   3,540,000   -   5,569,630

Total current assets $ 2,084,000   -   3,540,000   -   5,624,000

Security deposits 88,882   88,882
Due from affiliates 1,297,639   -   (3,540,000)   -   (2,242,361)
Goodwill 11,308,346   (2,875,990)   8,432,356

Total assets $ 14,778,867   (2,875,990)   -   -   11,902,877

Liabilities and Member’s Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 694,256   10,445,000   (10,445,000)   -   694,256
Accrued expenses 29,413   29,413
Deferred revenue 1,647,361   1,647,361
Other current liabilities 531,848   531,848

Total current liabilities $ 2,902,877   10,445,000   (10,445,000)   -   2,902,877
Other liabilities 7,184,764   7,184,764

Total liabilities $ 10,087,641   10,445,000   (10,445,000)   -   10,087,641

Member’s equity: 4,691,226   (13,320,990)   10,445,000   -   1,815,236

Total liabilities and member’s equity $ 14,778,867   (2,875,990)   -   -   11,902,877

Case 20-11961-BLS   Doc 1277-5   Filed 06/11/21   Page 11 of 25

11

H Work is approximately $9 million and results in an adjustment to the Goodwill balance of H
Work.

(ii) Accounts payable: Under the terms of the Plan, Debtor H Work is expected to accrue the applicable
502(b)(6) statutory cap, or contractual guaranty cap, as applicable to each allowed claim arising from
rejected leases or closed centers (the “Capped Claims”) plus applicable settlement amounts related to
the Liquidating SPE Debtors.  The Capped Claims have been estimated by analyzing the lease and
guaranty terms for each of the applicable agreements.  These amounts are reflected in the Pro-Forma

[…]

The Projected Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of the Projected Effective Date presents: (a) the projected
financial position of Debtor RGN-National as of August 31, 2021, prior to the consummation of the
transactions contemplated in the Plan; (b) the pro forma adjustments to such projected consolidated
financial position required to reflect the Restructuring Transactions; and (c) the pro forma projected
consolidated financial position of Debtor RGN-National as of the Projected Effective Date, after
giving effect to the Restructuring Transactions. The Restructuring Transactions set forth in the
columns captioned “Plan Adjustments”, “Claims Settlement” and “Recapitalization” reflect the
anticipated effects of the Restructuring Transactions.

Note: At the time of filing this Exhibit E to the Disclosure Statement, the Debtors had not completed a fair
value assessment of their assets and liabilities.

RGN-National Business Centers
Balance Sheet Pro-forma Adjustments

Financial Projections 8/31/2021
Plan

Adjustments
Claims

Settlement Recapitalization Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ -   -
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 559,224   559,224
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,566,148   8,050,000   9,616,148

Total current assets $ 2,125,372   -   8,050,000   -   10,175,372

Security deposits 315,218   315,218
Due from affiliates 4,647,111   (8,050,000)   (3,402,889)
Goodwill 7,727,925   6,461,431   -   -   14,189,357

Total assets $ 14,815,627   6,461,431   -   -   21,277,058

Liabilities and Member’s Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 311,903   18,045,000   (18,045,000)   -   311,903
Accrued expenses 48,871   48,871
Deferred revenue 1,709,339   1,709,339
Other current liabilities 706,945   706,945

Total current liabilities $ 2,777,058   18,045,000   (18,045,000)   -   2,777,058
Other liabilities 8,330,398   8,330,398

Total liabilities $ 11,107,456   18,045,000   (18,045,000)   -   11,107,456

Member’s equity: 3,708,171   (11,583,569)   18,045,000   -   10,169,602

Total liabilities and member’s equity $ 14,815,627   6,461,431   -   -   21,277,058

Case 20-11961-BLS   Doc 1277-5   Filed 06/11/21   Page 16 of 25

16

Plan Adjustments

(i) Goodwill: The residual amount of the reorganization value not attributed to specific assets upon
emergence is reported as Goodwill on the Debtors’ balance sheets. The estimated enterprise value of
RGN National is approximately $18.5 million and results in an adjustment to the Goodwill balance
of RGN National.

(ii) Accounts payable: Under the terms of the Plan, RGN National is expected to accrue the Capped
Claims plus applicable settlement amounts related to the Liquidating SPE Debtors.  The Capped

[…]

value assessment of their assets and liabilities.  The Projections adjust the Debtors’ equity and goodwill
balances to reflect equity values that eliminate the equity of existing stockholders.

The Company periodically closes centers, and upon doing so, Holdings adjusts its reported balance of Property
and Equipment, net held on the balance sheet to reflect an impairment for some of the related assets.  The
historical financials presented herein are adjusted to reflect these impairments to PP&E with a similar impact
to Equity.

Plan Adjustments

(i) Holdings’ Property and Equipment, net will be reduced as part of Fresh Start Accounting tied to the
restructuring.  The Pro-forma Adjustments on account of the Plan estimate an expected reduction to
the balance of Property and Equipment as well as a concurrent reduction to Landlord Funded Tenant
Leasehold Liabilities, net.

RGN-Group Holdings
Balance Sheet - Pro Forma Adjusted Pro-forma Adjustments

Financial Projections 8/31/2021
Plan

Adjustments
Claims

Settlement Recapitalization Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ -   -
Due from affiliates -   11,590,000   11,590,000
Prepaids and Other CA -   -
Property and equipment, net 871,359,941   (60,336,486)   811,023,456
Deferred tax asset 6,258,710   (6,258,710)   -

Total assets $ 877,618,652  (66,595,196)   11,590,000   -   822,613,456

Liabilities and Member’s Equity
Accrued expenses $ 470,693   470,693
Landlord funded tenant leasehold liabilities, net 403,492,194   (27,939,431)   375,552,763
Due to affiliates 468,728,928   (232,453,928)   118,725,000   355,000,000

Total liabilities 872,691,815  (27,939,431)   (232,453,928)   118,725,000   731,023,456

Member’s equity: 4,926,837   (38,655,765)   244,043,928   (118,725,000)   91,590,000

Total liabilities and member’s equity $ 877,618,652  (66,595,196)   11,590,000   -   822,613,456

Case 20-11961-BLS   Doc 1277-5   Filed 06/11/21   Page 21 of 25

21

(ii) Holdings has a $6.2 million Deferred Tax Asset.  Pursuant to Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) Accounting Standards Codifications (ASC) Subtopic 740-10, Income Taxes – Overall, the
Company may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more-likely than-
not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the
technical merits of the position.  The tax  benefits recognized in the financial statements from such a
position should be measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of